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ISSUED: 02/5/09                        FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT TAKES DISCIPLINARY 

ACTIONS AGAINST COMPANIES, AGENTS, BROKERS & ADJUSTERS 
 

The New York State Insurance Department has taken disciplinary action against the following 
licensees.  Those categorized as stipulations have been agreed to by the licensee.  Department actions 
that result from Department hearings are subject to judicial review and possible stay of enforcement. 
 
 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Nationwide Life Insurance 
Company 

P.O. Box 182021 
Columbus, OH  43218 

$80,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent violated Section 3201(b)(1) of the Insurance Law by using student blanket 
health insurance policy forms and rates that were not filed with and approved by the 
Superintendent, which were issued to students at St. John’s University and Sarah Lawrence 
College during the school years 2004 – 2007.  [Stipulation approved December 30, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Old Republic National Title 
Insurance Company 

192 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10016 

$32,500 fine 
 
 

Respondent charged rates that deviated from the approved rates filed with the Department; 
used insurance policy forms that were not approved by the Department; and failed to 
maintain adequate procedures to minimize the occurrence of improperly charged rates.  
[Stipulation approved December 22, 2008.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Union Security Life Insurance 
Company of New York 

P.O. Box 3209 
Syracuse, NY  13220 

$900,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent violated Section 3201(b)(1) of the Insurance Law by using policy forms and 
rates that were not filed with and approved by the Superintendent and by changing the 
language on certain approved policy forms; Sections 3201(b)(4)(a) and 4216(b)(3)(M) of the 
Insurance Law and Department Regulation No. 27-A [11 NYCRR 185.3(a)] by using 
unapproved policy forms in the issuance of its credit business and by incorrectly certifying 
that the language in certain credit insurance policy forms was in compliance with all 
applicable provisions of the Insurance Law and Department Regulations; and Section 
3214(c) of the Insurance Law by incorrectly using the date the claim was reported instead of 
the date of death to calculate the amount of settlement interest to be paid and by paying 
interest at a rate lower than the settlement option rate on some death claims.  Respondent 
also violated Department Regulation No. 152 [11 NYCRR 243.2(b)(1), (7)] by failing to 
maintain certain records and application files for its credit life and disability in-force polices; 
and by failing to maintain proper work papers to support the entire amounts of credit 
business reported and also by failing to maintain certain financial records for some of its 
credit business.  [Stipulation approved December 12, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Zurich American Insurance 
Company 

1400 American Lane  
Schaumburg, IL 60196 

$250,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, in connection with its veterinarians errors and omissions program, charged rates 
that were not filed with the Department and delivered or issued for delivery policy forms that 
were not approved by the Superintendent.  [Stipulation approved December 24, 2008.] 

 



 

 
AGENT AND BROKER HEARINGS 

 
 Region:  Nassau County 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Andrew Sirico 
(Agent) 

840 Lincoln Avenue – Suite 12 
Bohemia, NY  11716 
 
132 Carleton Avenue 
East Islip, NY  11730 
 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business under an unlicensed agency name; failed to remit 
or otherwise properly account for premium funds collected from insureds; solicited and sold 
in the State of New York annuity contracts issued by an unauthorized insurer and submitted 
an application which falsely stated that the annuitant signed the application in New Jersey or 
Delaware, when the application was signed in New York; failed to pay an National 
Association of Security Dealers (“NASD”) arbitration award; forged the name of an insured 
on various insurance documents without the insured’s knowledge or consent; and advertised 
without providing the full name of the insurer referred to, along with the city in which it had 
its principal office; failed to notify the Department within thirty days that he changed his 
business and residence addresses; and was also fined by NASD and suspended for seven 
months.  Respondent also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting 
the submission of information and documentation relating to the aforementioned matters 
thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.   [Order issued  
January 16, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Arrow Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
 
Ronald Kucharnik  
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

69-36 76th Street 
Middle Village, NY 11379 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 
 

Respondent Ronald Kucharnik was decertified by the New York Automobile Insurance Plan 
for fronting for decertified producers and for issuing premium payment transmittal checks 
that were dishonored by the bank upon which they were drawn, and Respondent Ronald 
Kucharnik also failed to appear for an examination under oath as directed in Departmental 
letters.  Respondents Ronald Kucharnik and Arrow Insurance Agency Inc. issued other 
insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by the bank upon which 
they were drawn, commingled premium monies with operating and/or personal expense 
monies and allowed their unlicensed employee to act as an insurance producer.  [Order 
issued January 16, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John D. Bond 
(Agent) 
 

120 Casals Place 
Bronx, NY 10475 

License 
Revoked 

The State of Wisconsin, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance denied Respondent’s 
application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s license because Respondent 
failed to respond to written requests for information and was delinquent in his child support 
obligation, and Respondent failed to report the license denial action to the Superintendent 
within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter.  Respondent also failed to respond to 
Departmental investigatory letters, thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s 
investigation.  [Order issued December 31, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Eden Damour 
(Broker) 

541 Hempstead Turnpike 
Elmont, NY 11003 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent was convicted of Aiding and Assisting in Making a False Income Tax Return, a 
felony.  This felony conviction was a violation of the Insurance law as was his failure to 
notify the Department within 30 days that he was the subject of this criminal prosecution.  
Furthermore, Respondent failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting 
documentation, thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Order 
issued December 31, 2008] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Czeslaw Zalewski 
(Broker) 

104-57 89th Avenue 
Richmond Hill, NY 11418 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent collected insurance premium payments from insureds and failed to remit  the 
premium money to the insurer or otherwise account for said funds; transacted insurance 
business under  unlicensed agency names; collected service fees from insureds without 
obtaining a signed memorandum and failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters 
seeking documentation thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s investigation.  
[Order issued January 16, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Tracee N. Long 
(Agent) 
 

1791 East 91st Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11236 

License 
Revoked 

The Virginia State Corporation Commission revoked Respondent’s insurance license 
because Respondent failed to make records available promptly after a request for 
examination, and Respondent failed to report the license revocation action to the 
Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter.  Respondent also failed 
to notify the Department within 30 days that she changed her business address and failed to 
respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Order issued December 31, 2008.] 

 
 Region:  Westchester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
HMA Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
 
Hector Almovodar 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

19 Mill Street 
Port Chester, NY 10573 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
License 
Revoked 
 

Respondents issued premium transmittal checks that were dishonored by the bank upon 
which they were drawn, none of which have been replaced by Respondents.  and by issuing 
the checks that became dishonored, Respondents violated agreements in prior stipulations 
entered into with the Department that they would take all steps necessary to prevent the 
occurrence of dishonored check violations.  Respondents also failed to respond to 
Departmental investigatory letters, thereby hampering and impeding the Department’s 
investigation, and failed to notify the Department within 30 days that they changed 
addresses.  [Order issued December 31, 2008.] 

 
 Region: Out of State  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joshua B. Kilroy 
(Agent) 
 

3313 E Moreland Road 
Deer Park, WA 9906 

License 
Revoked 

The Alabama Department of Insurance suspended Respondent’s insurance licenses based 
upon Respondent’s failure to provide the Alabama Department of Insurance with notice of 
his change of address, and Respondent failed to report the license suspension action to the 
Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter.  Respondent also failed 
to respond to Departmental investigatory letters, thereby hampering and impeding the 
Department’s investigation, and failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he 
changed his business and residence addresses.  [Order issued December 31, 2008.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jeffrey Lamboy 
(Agent) 

40 Fleetwood Avenue 
Mount Vernon, NJ 10552 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to cooperate with the Department’s investigation into the facts 
surrounding his bankruptcy by failing to respond to numerous Departmental investigatory 
letters.  [Order issued December 31, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Glenn Bradford Olivo 
(Agent) 
 

2809 A Parker Lane 
Austin, TX 78741 

License 
Revoked 

The Mississippi Insurance Department denied Respondent’s renewal application for a 
property and casualty insurance agent’s license because Respondent failed to disclose on the 
application that he had been charged with a misdemeanor, and Respondent failed to report 
the license denial action to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of the 
matter.  Respondent also failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final 
disposition of the matter that he was fined by the Insurance Commissioner of the State of 
Delaware, and failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters and to notify the 
Department within 30 days that he changed his residence address.  [Order issued January 16, 
2009.] 

 
 

AGENT AND BROKER STIPULATIONS 
  
 Region:  Mid-Hudson 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Marisol E. Conklin 
(Independent Adjuster- license 
pending) 

c/o Majestic Insurance 
2515 South Road 
Pougkeepsie, NY 12601 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for an independent adjuster’s 
license that she was convicted of crimes. [Stipulation approved January 12, 2009.] 

 
  



 

Region:  Nassau County 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Coverex Corporate Risk Solutions 
LLC 
(Broker) 
 
Quotepod Agency NY Ltd. 
(Broker) 
 
Matthew G. Amodeo 
(Broker, Life Broker, Agent and 
Sublicensee) 
 

100 Garden City Plaza 
Garden City, NY 11530 
 
 
Same as Above 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 
 
 

Respondents collected insurance premium payments from insureds and failed to remit or 
otherwise properly account therefor.  [Stipulation approved October 28, 2008. 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Flushing Spirit Inc. 
(Broker – License Pending) 
 
Alex Burshtein 
(Agent and Proposed Sublicensee) 

2 Bellmore Road 
East Meadow, NY  11554 
 
Same as above 
 

 
 
$2,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents transacted insurance business without a license, and failed to disclose on the 
relicensing applications for Flushing Spirit Inc.’s broker’s and agent’s licenses that Flushing 
Spirit Inc. had transacted insurance business in New York State without a license since 
expiration of Flushing Spirit Inc.’s licenses.  [Stipulation approved January 26, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Louis M. Conti 
(Broker) 
 

43 Mace Street 
Staten Island, NY 10306 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department of an address change within 30 days as required 
by Section 2134 of the insurance Law and Department Regulation 5 (11 NYCRR 21.4).   
[Stipulation approved December 23, 2008.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Salvatore Magaraci 
(Agent) 

216 Catherine Avenue 
Franklin Square, NY 11010 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent violated Section 2117(a) of the Insurance Law by acting as an insurance agent in 
the State of New York for unauthorized insurers in soliciting, negotiating and effectuating in 
the State of New York numerous annuity contracts on behalf of unauthorized insurers.  
Respondent submitted applications to the unauthorized insurers that falsely stated that the 
applications were signed by the insureds in the State of New Jersey, when in fact they were 
signed by the insureds in the State of New York.  [Stipulation approved September 26, 
2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
NYC Guardian Brokerage Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Asad A. Naqvi 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

32-32 Queens Boulevard 
Long Island City, NY 11101 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$4,000 fine 

Respondents issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by 
the bank upon which they were drawn; commingled premium funds, operating expense and 
personal funds in their premium account; circulated advertisements to potential insureds that 
contained misleading statements regarding the cost of insurance and that specified an 
insurance rate without providing the full name of the insurer referred to and the city in which 
the insurer has its principal place of business; and failed to respond to Departmental 
investigatory letters requesting information and documentation thereby hampering and 
impeding the Department’s investigation.  [Stipulation approved January 20, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Efraim Plumey 
(Agent) 

2366 Webster Avenue 
Bronx, NY  10458 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent collected insurance premium payments from various insureds and failed to 
timely remit said insurance premiums to the insurer.  [Stipulation approved  
January 13, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
David S. Steiner 
(Agent – License Pending) 

160-04 Stanford Avenue 
Flushing, NY  11358 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with a 
replacement transaction of a life insurance policy, by signing the name of the insured without 
the insured’s knowledge or consent on a term conversion policy application, Definition of 
Replacement form, and Receipt and Temporary Coverage Agreement. [Stipulation approved 
January 9, 2009.] 

 
 Region:  Syracuse 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Alliance Health Management 
Corporation of New York 
(Agent) 
 
James V. Sabene Jr. 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

403 Lionel Avenue 
Solvay, NY 13209 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondents received premium refunds that were not timely refunded to the insureds, and 
did not properly maintain its books and records.  [Stipulation approved January 12, 2009] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Daniel S. Goetzmann 
(Agent) 

247 West Fayette Street 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent, while acting as a sublicensee at a corporation licensed as an agent, received 
premium refunds that were not timely refunded to the insureds and did not properly maintain 
its books and records.  [Stipulation approved January 5, 2009] 

 
 Region: Westchester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Falcones Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Roberto C. Falcones 
(Agent, Broker and  Sublicensee) 

1138 Main Street 
Peekskill, NY 10566 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents issued insurance premium payment checks that were dishonored by the bank 
upon which they were drawn, but were subsequently replaced; violated Section 2120(a) of 
the Insurance Law and Department Regulation 29 (11 NYCRR § 20.3) by commingling 
insurance premium funds and personal funds in their premium account; and conducted 
business as a broker under the unlicensed name, “Falcones Insurance Agency”.  [Stipulation 
approved January 28, 2009.] 

 
  



 

Region:  Out of State  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Angel P. Antezana 
(Agent) 

Progressive Express Insurance 
4030 Crescent Park Drive 
Riverview, FL  33578 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the initial pretrial 
hearing date that he was charged with a misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved  
December 29, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James P. Bankson 
(Broker) 

c/o Inter-National Rental Insurance 
Company 
29-A Technology Drive 
Irvine, CA 92618 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
he was fined by the State of Alaska, Department of Commerce, Community & Economic 
Development, Division of Insurance and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of 
Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation, Division of Insurance.  [Stipulation approved 
January 6, 2009.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Caputo Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Richard P. Caputo 
(Agent, Broker, and Sublicensee) 

6824 Big Beaver Boulevard 
Beaver Falls, PA 15010 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$500 fine  

Respondents failed to disclose on the original application for an agent’s license of 
Respondent Caputo Insurance Agency Inc. that Respondent Caputo Insurance Agency Inc. 
was fined by the Commonwealth of Virginia, State Corporation Commission.  Respondent 
Richard P. Caputo failed to disclose on his relicensing application for an agent’s license that 
Respondent Caputo Insurance Agency Inc. was fined by the Commonwealth of Virginia, 
State Corporation Commission as aforesaid.  [Stipulation approved December 29, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Yvonne N. Cid 
(Agent) 

916 E. Bluefield Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85254 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for her agent’s license that she was 
fined by the State of New Jersey, Department of Banking and Insurance.  [Stipulation 
approved January 16, 2009.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dale John Fratianne 
(Agent - license pending) 

3895 Breeders Cup Court 
Mason, OH 45040 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his agent’s license that he was 
fined by the Delaware Department of Insurance and the New Jersey Department of Banking 
and Insurance.  [Stipulation approved December 19, 2008.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Gremesco of Florida LLC 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 
Christopher R. Goettelmann 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 
 

301 Yamato Road 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$500 fine 
 

Respondents failed to disclose on the renewal application for a broker’s license of 
Respondent Gremesco of Florida LLC that a member of Respondent Gremesco of Florida 
LLC was fined by the Department.  [Stipulation approved January 20, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
GHM Agency 
(Agent) 

51 Main Street 
Waterville, ME 04903 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
it was fined by the Maine Bureau of Insurance and the Maine Office of the Attorney General.  
[Stipulation approved December 17, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Roger A. Gross 
(Agent and Broker) 

c/o NIA Group LLC 
66 Route 17 
Paramus, NJ 07652 

$500 fine  

Respondents failed to disclose on his renewal application for an agent’s license that a limited 
liability company of which he is Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer was 
fined by the Commonwealth of Virginia, State Corporation Commission, Bureau of 
Insurance.   [Stipulation approved December 23, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stephen T. Kazmer 
(Agent) 

601 Oakmont Lane 
Westmont, IL 60559 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
he was fined by the State of Alabama, Department of Insurance and the Mississippi 
Insurance Department.  [Stipulation approved January 21, 2009.] 

 
 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Ervin A. Kranberg 
(Broker) 

175 E Hawthorn Parkway 
Vernon Hills, IL 60061 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent used an unapproved name in conducting business as an insurance producer.  
[Stipulation approved January 7, 2009.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Diana A. Ludlow 
(Agent) 

c/o Gerber Life Insurance 
Company 
445 State Street 
Fremont, MI 49412 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her relicensing application for an agent’s license that her 
application for a life, accident, and health license was denied by the Mississippi Insurance 
Department.  [Stipulation approved December 30, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
PIBS LLC 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Gary P. Pearl 
(Broker, Excess Line Broker, and 
Sublicensee) 

1200 East Glen Avenue 
Peoria Height,s, IL 61616 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
Respondent PIBS LLC was fined by the Delaware Insurance Department.  [Stipulation 
approved December 22, 2008.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Carl S. Shepard 
(Broker; Excess Line Broker-
license pending) 

c/o Aviation Insurance Services of 
Florida 
12469 Emerald Coast Parkway 
Destin, FL 32550 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition that 
he was fined by the State of Nevada, Department of Business and Industry, Division of 
Insurance.  [Stipulation approved December 23, 2008.] 

 



 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sports & Fitness Insurance Agency 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker) 
 
Glynne A. Simpson 
(Sublicensee) 

214 Key Drive 
Madison, MS  39110 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$1,750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents procured policies of insurance from insurers not authorized to transact business 
in the State of New York, at a time that Respondents did not have an excess line broker 
license, and failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent Sports & Fitness Insurance Agency was fined by the Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  [Stipulation approved  
January 21, 2009.] 

 
 

### 


